


























Exhibit "A"

Eleventh Report of A. John Page & Associates Inc.
Court Appointed Receiver of Bayside Mall Limited

Dated November 1, 2016

Initial Order





































Exhibit "B"

Eleventh Report of A. John Page & Associates Inc.
Court Appointed Receiver of Bayside Mall Limited

Dated November 1, 2016

Fourth Report (without exhibits)



















































Exhibit "C"

Eleventh Report of A. John Page & Associates Inc.
Court Appointed Receiver of Bayside Mall Limited

Dated November 1, 2016

Fifth Report (without exhibits)





































Exhibit "D"

Eleventh Report of A. John Page & Associates Inc.
Court Appointed Receiver of Bayside Mall Limited

Dated November 1, 2016

Sixth Report (without exhibits)



























Exhibit "E"

Eleventh Report of A. John Page & Associates Inc.
Court Appointed Receiver of Bayside Mall Limited

Dated November 1, 2016

Seventh Report (without exhibits)



































Exhibit "F"

Eleventh Report of A. John Page & Associates Inc.
Court Appointed Receiver of Bayside Mall Limited

Dated November 1, 2016

Eighth Report (without exhibits)































Exhibit "G"

Eleventh Report of A. John Page & Associates Inc.
Court Appointed Receiver of Bayside Mall Limited

Dated November 1, 2016

Ninth Report (without exhibits)































Exhibit "H"

Eleventh Report of A. John Page & Associates Inc.
Court Appointed Receiver of Bayside Mall Limited

Dated November 1, 2016

Tenth Report (without exhibits)



























Exhibit "I"

Eleventh Report of A. John Page & Associates Inc.
Court Appointed Receiver of Bayside Mall Limited

Dated November 1, 2016

Breakdown of the Property Tax Refund



ORIGINAL

CVA TAX CAP ADJ TOTAL TAXES VACANCY REBATE PENALTY TOTAL

2013 276,733.15 2,732.67 279,465.82 -54,969.29 34,400.56 258,897.09

2014 275,788.19 2,361.19 278,149.38 -52,084.48 103,886.49 329,951.39

2015 277,498.33 1,843.03 279,341.36 -18,336.30 102,728.46 363,733.52

241,015.51 Total 952,582.00

REVISED

2013 86,491.62 47,500.67 133,992.29 -26,737.90 25,308.48 132,562.87

2014 86,886.23 21,012.19 107,898.42 -20,319.00 72,303.32 159,882.74

2015 88,014.77 8,029.03 96,043.80 -18,336.30 63,651.43 141,358.93

161,263.23 TOTAL 433,804.54

ADJUSTMENT

2013 -190,241.53 44,768.00 -145,473.53 28,231.39 -9,092.08 -126,334.22

2014 -188,901.96 18,651.00 -170,250.96 31,765.48 -31,583.17 -170,068.65

2015 -189,483.56 6,186.00 -183,297.56 0.00 -39,077.03 -222,374.59

79,752.28 TOTAL -518,777.46

3829 400 010 00100 - BAYSIDE CENTRE



Exhibit "J"

Eleventh Report of A. John Page & Associates Inc.
Court Appointed Receiver of Bayside Mall Limited

Dated November 1, 2016

Calculation of Bayside Mall (2015) entitlement to a
portion of the Property Tax Refund







Exhibit "K"

Eleventh Report of A. John Page & Associates Inc.
Court Appointed Receiver of Bayside Mall Limited

Dated November 1, 2016

Memorandum re Property Tax Refund





























Exhibit "L"

Eleventh Report of A. John Page & Associates Inc.
Court Appointed Receiver of Bayside Mall Limited

Dated November 1, 2016

Memorandum re the Ministries



 

Memorandum 

 

 

 

 
 

To: 

 

File 

 

From: 

 

A. John Page 

 

Date: 

 

October 31, 2016 

 

Subject: 

 

The Ministry of College and Universities ("MC&U") 

The Ministry of Children and Youth Services ("MC&YS") (collectively 

"the Ministries") 

 

 

 

 
 

Purpose of Memorandum 

 

The purpose of this memorandum is to summarize the financial dealings between the Receiver 

and two Bayside Mall tenants, the Ministries, in particular with respect to the contribution by 

them towards common area maintenance costs ("CAM") and property taxes at Bayside Mall, 

with a view to bringing closure to that relationship. 

 

The Ministries and Bayside Mall 

 

MC&YS occupies approximately 2,809 sf at the Mall. We located a 62 page signed lease 

dated December 30, 2008 between MC&YS and Bayside Mall Limited ("the MC&YS 

Lease"). The MC&YS Lease appears to be an Ontario Government standard form. 

 

MC&U occupies approximately 4,743 sf at the Mall. We located an offer to lease between 

MC&U and Bayside Mall Limited dated June 4, 2009 that references an Ontario Government 

standard form 73 page lease document. We did not locate the document itself but have been 

subsequently been provided with a document that purports to be that standard form lease 

("the MC&U Standard Form Lease"). The MC&U Standard Form Lease is slightly different 

to the MC&YS Lease. (MC&U may in fact occupy as much as 5,200 sf however the MC&U 

Standard Form Lease caps their liability to pay net rent based on 4,490 sf and their liability to 

contribute to CAM and taxes based on 4,980 sf. We do not know why these numbers are 

lower than the actual space apparently leased).  

 

The above leasing documentation is complex and, in part, hard to understand. It seems 

excessive having regard to the size of the space rented. The Receiver was not part of the 

process that lead to the signing of the MC&YS Lease and the Offer to Lease and therefore 

does not know with any certainty whether any other documentation exists and what was in 

the minds of the parties signing the documents. 

 

The Ministries have been contributing to CAM and property taxes each month as follows: 



Memorandum 

Page 2 
 
MC&U 

 

 

Actual Square Footage 

 

5200 

 

Capped Square Footage for Rent 

 

4490 

 

Capped Square Footage for CAM and Tax 

Contributions 

 

4980 

 

Annual Rent Rate (applied to capped square footage) 

 

$11.90 psf 

 

Annual CAM Rate (applied to capped square footage) 

 

$7.08 psf 

 

Annual Property Tax Rate (applied to capped square 

footage) 

 

$1.66 psf 

 

MC&YS 

 

 

Square Footage 

 

2809 

 

Annual Rent Rate 

 

$10.00 psf 

 

Annual CAM Rate 

 

$8.39 psf 

 

Annual Property Tax Rate 

 

$1.66 psf 

 

As far as we can tell from the lease documentation it seems that contributions are based on an 

estimate and are "trued up" at the end of the period based on actual costs incurred. The lease 

documentation we have, while seemingly very prescriptive, is not clear as to how the true up 

calculations are to be prepared in the context of a half empty Mall that is in receivership. We 

are unaware of any true up calculations having been undertaken for the period prior to our 

appointment as Receiver of Bayside Mall Limited. 

 

Both the MC&YS Lease and the MC&U Standard Form Lease have a clause - 

 

 "Reasonableness - Notwithstanding anything contained in this Lease to the contrary, (a) any 

allocation of any cost, charge or expense shall be done on a reasonable and equitable basis; ..." 

 

The MC&U Standard Form Lease has a statement that- 

 

"Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, Realty Taxes will be allocated to the 

Tenant in an equitable manner, having regard to assessment principles, any vacancies in the 

Building and in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles applied consistently 



Memorandum 

Page 3 
 
by prudent owners or landlords of similar buildings of comparable size, effective age, quality, 

use and geographic area." 

 

As Receiver we had previously prepared true up statements for 2013 and 2014 for all affected 

tenants on what we felt was a generally fair and equitable basis having regard to the short 

term nature of receiverships, the state of the records and the materiality of the amounts 

involved. Where we were unsure about the appropriate cost allocation we have generally been 

conservative. For example, we have not allocated any of our own fees to the annual CAM 

statements. We did so as we wanted to avoid costly disputes. Based on these conservative 

calculations we provided the Ministries with an aggregate CAM and property tax credit of 

$16,783.69 plus HST re 2013 (which credit has been taken by the Ministries). We then 

initially provided the Ministries with a credit for 2014 totalling $9,844.30 plus HST. We had 

hoped that this would avoid us having to incur the cost of further detailed consideration of 

the leasing arrangements and related matters pertaining to cost allocation during the 

receivership. However, despite the above, CBRE Limited ("CBRE"), on behalf of the Ministries 

asked extensive questions about earlier true up statements and challenged some of our 

calculations. 

 

Given the dollars involved we then attempted to resolve this dispute on an overall basis in 

order to avoid incuring the cost of a challenging and perhaps legalistic attempt to determine 

what the actual lease arrangement with each ministry was meant to be and then having to 

perform a detailed analysis of the costs. However, subsequent communications from CBRE led 

us to believe that this might not be possible. 

 

Since the Mall has been sold we now have a much better sense of materiality than we did 

earlier. We also know that we do not have to repeat this exercise and, once concluded, can 

close this aspect of the file. Once communications from CBRE lead us to believe an overall 

resolution without further investigation was not going to be possible, we performed a more 

detailed review of the Ministries' lease documentation and the costs incurred and shared. We 

noted, among other things, that for most or all other tenants, costs were shared pro rata based 

on usable space in the Mall (ie excluding certain vacant basement space) of about 217,000 

square feet and not the 245,000 square feet previously used in allocating costs to the 

Ministries. 

 

Upon reflection, it seemed more reasonable and equitable that, where possible, common area 

costs be shared pro rata based on each tenant's space over the prime usable space in the Mall 

and not the total space. We therefore prepared revised true up statements for the two 

Ministries incorporating this revised Mall size.  

 

MC&U exercised a purported right set down in the Offer to Lease to extend their lease in 

August 2014 for 5 years "at the then current Market Rental". No new rental rate was agreed 

with MC&U at that time. We have since proposed an increase from $10 psf pa to $11.80 psf 



Memorandum 

Page 4 
 
pa which is the rate being paid by MC&YS. This increase totals $10,113.36 plus HST over 

the applicable period. 

 

We provided CBRE, representing the Ministries, with details of our readjustments based on 

the above on February 10, 2016. In summary we asked MT&U $2,673.71 and MC&YS 

$3,092.70 for a total of $5,766.41 including HST after netting off the 2014 credits that they 

had not previously deducted from rent. We have received no response to that request. 

 

Based on these revised calculations, the CAM rates being levied per year on a per square foot 

basis are as follows: 

 

 

Year 

 

MC&U 

 

MC&YS 

 

Smaller Tenants with 

standard CAM clauses 

 

Estimate 

 

$8.39 

 

$7.08 

 

 

 

2013 actual 

 

6.60 

 

6.78 

 

8.67 

 

2014 actual 

 

7.60 

 

7.81 

 

8.93 

 

2015 stub period actual 

 

4.91 

 

5.05 

 

7.74 

 

In each period the Ministries are being asked to pay less than the other smaller tenants. This 

is because we have attempted to calculate their CAM contribution using the wording from the 

MC&YS Lease and the MC&U Standard Form Lease, to the benefit of the Ministries, even 

though it is at times inconsistent with the wording being used for the majority of CAM 

contributing tenants. We  note that the wording in the MC&YS Lease is different to that in 

the MC&U Standard Form Lease, hence the different rates being charged. All these 

differences add to the complexity and cost in dealing with these two relatively small tenancies. 

 

For the reasons set out in our separate property tax refund memorandum it is our view that no 

portion of the recent property tax refund should be paid to either of the Ministries. We 

further concluded that, having regard to the cause of the refund, namely the large amount of 

vacant space at the Mall, that the reasonable and equitable contribution towards property 

taxes should continue to be the $1.66 psf pa that the Ministries had been paying for some 

years. 

 

Given the information we have on the leasing arrangements between the Ministries and 

Bayside Mall Limited and the impact of vacancies and the receivership on costs etc. we think 

it is difficult to calculate exactly what contribution the Ministries should make on account of 

Bayside Mall CAM and property taxes. However, we feel that the CAM and tax contributions 

we have outlined in this memorandum represent a reasonable and equitable allocation of 



Memorandum 

Page 5 
 
those costs to the Ministries. Using these numbers, the Ministries are paying significantly less 

than they were presumably comfortable paying when the estimated CAM and tax rates were 

set. They are also paying less per square foot than other small tenants on account of CAM. 

 

Overall we have given or are proposing giving the Ministries credits totalling $21,794.03 plus 

HST on account of true up calculations and are looking for payment of $10,113.36 plus HST 

representing a market net rent adjustment. Given previously taken credits we are now looking 

for the Ministries to pay us $5,766.41. 

 

The matter at hand is not whether we can collect that outstanding balance. It is the need to 

bring closure to the issue of whether there are any amounts that the Receiver should refund to 

the Ministries related to their occupancy during the receivership period and, in a broader 

sense, whether either of the Ministries has any claim against the Receiver. If either of the 

Ministries disagree with our calculations or our interpretation of the lease arrangements and 

what is reasonable and equitable we need to have them make that case promptly so it can be 

dealt with. It is necessary that we get this closure before we distribute funds which would 

otherwise be available to settle any valid claim. 

 

Our attempts to get such closure with respect to the Ministries have to date been 

unsuccessful. 

 

To that end the Receiver is proposing to seek an order from the court, on notice to the 

Ministries, stating that the Receiver is released from any obligation to pay any funds back to 

either of the Ministries on account of any matter pertaining to their occupancy of space at 

Bayside Mall. 

 

S:\DATA\WP\CLIENTS\SARNIA\MEMMIN1E.DOC 



Exhibit "M"

Eleventh Report of A. John Page & Associates Inc.
Court Appointed Receiver of Bayside Mall Limited

Dated November 1, 2016

County Status Certificate



  

  
 

STATUS CERTIFICATE 

TO: A. John Page and Associates, Receiver for the Bayside Mall Limited  

RE: The Corporation of the County of Lambton  

The undersigned, being the Tenant under a lease dated June 1, 2014 (the “Lease”) made between 

Bayside Mall Limited, as “Landlord”, and The Corporation of the County of Lambton, as 

Tenant (“the County” or “the Tenant”), respecting a portion (“the Leased Premises”) of the 

premises known as Bayside Mall, Sarnia, Ontario hereby certifies and acknowledges the 

following: 

1. The current term commenced on June 1, 2014. The term of the Lease expires on May 14, 

2017. The Tenant has the right to extend the term of the Lease by 3 years in accordance 

with Section 2 of Schedule “E” to the Lease. 

2. The Leased Premises comprise “the Office Premises” (55,595 square feet), “the 

Storage Premises” (895 square feet) and “the Terrace Premises”. 

3. The annual base rent is as follows:  

For the Office Premises - $11.70 per square foot per annum plus HST 

For the Storage Premises - $5.00 per square foot per annum plus HST 

For the Terrace Premise – Nil 

4. The following amounts are currently being paid on account of Additional Rent as an 

estimate of the amount ultimately payable: 

For the Office Premises –   

Common Area Costs $7.11 per square foot per annum plus HST,  

Property Taxes - $1.65 per square foot per annum plus HST and  

the reimbursement of certain utility costs paid by the Landlord 

For the Storage Premises and the Terrace Premises – Nil 

5. The obligation to contribute to Common Area Costs is subject to a cap as set out in the 

Lease. 

6. The Term of the Lease was truncated to May 14, 2017 in accordance with Section 17 of 

the Lease and the side letter with the Receiver dated September 25, 2014. 

7. The Lease has not been altered or amended except as expressly set out herein and is in 

full force and effect and is enforceable against the Tenant in accordance with its terms. 



2 

8. The Tenant is in possession of the Leased Premises. 

9. Except as set out in this certificate, the amount of prepaid rent or security deposit held by 

the Landlord is Nil. 

10. The Tenant has advanced the sum of $455,017.20 to the Landlord in accordance with 

Schedule D Section 7 of the Lease to fund certain parking garage repairs. The parking 

garage repairs have been completed and no further funds are due to be advanced. This 

funding is being repaid, with interest, as a deduction from the monthly rent otherwise 

payable for the months of July 2015 to March 2017 at the rate of $21,221.97 per month 

and as a final deduction of $21,222.01 in the month of April 2017. At the date of this 

certificate the sum of $63,665.91 has been deducted from the monthly rent otherwise due 

and the amount of $403,217.47 (including interest) remains to be deducted. 

11. The Tenant has been paying the sum of $7,644.31 plus HST each month on account of 

property taxes. The Leased Premises have been designated a Municipal Capital Facility 

with effect from January 1, 2015 such that the Leased Premises, while leased by the 

Tenant, will be exempt from realty taxes while so designated. The Bayside Mall property 

tax assessment has yet to be amended to reflect that designation. Upon the amendment of 

the property tax assessment the Tenant will be entitled to repayment of the overpayment 

of property taxes from January 1, 2015. At the date of this certificate the amount of the 

property tax overpayment is $68,798.79 plus HST. 

12. The Leased Premises have been completed in accordance with all obligations of the 

Landlord and such work has been satisfactorily completed, and to the best of the Tenant’s 

knowledge, there is no subsisting default on the part of the Landlord of any of its 

obligations under the Lease except with respect to its obligations to maintain the premises 

in accordance with Article 7 of the Lease as follows: 

(a) Failure to keep the four escalators serving the area occupied by the County all 

operational, thereby creating accessibility issues for third parties accessing the 

County's services such as the local Housing Tribunal and POA Court.   

(b) The roof over the space occupied by the County space leaks 

(c) The general state of repair of the premises, which has been lacking 

(d) The level of HVAC repairs and maintenance prior to the Lease coming into force, 

which was the responsibility of the Landlord, was lacking.  As a result, current 

repairs are more than the norm. The County is currently disputing the Landlord’s 

2014 CAM True-up (and the Landlord’s request for an additional payment in 

excess of what has already been collected) 

13. No default on the part of the Tenant has occurred and is continuing. To the best of the 

Tenant’s knowledge, except as set down in this certificate there is no existing or 

continuing default in respect of the Lease on the part of the Landlord and no event or 

condition exists that would permit the Tenant to terminate the Lease or withhold payment 

of rent. 



3 

14. Except as set out in this certificate, the Tenant presently has no claim, defense, set-off or 

counterclaim against the Landlord under the Lease or otherwise. 

15. The Lease has not been assigned and the Leased Premises have not been sublet, except as 

set out below. Permitted subtenants are: 

(a) Service Ontario 

(b) Ontario Disability Support Program 

(c) Workplace Safety and Insurance 

(d) The Ministry of Labour 

(e) Employment Resource Centre Community Connections 

16. The County is entitled to claim $90,000 towards the cost of carpet replacement as per 

Page 43, Schedule "D" Clause 2 entitled "Capital Plan - Tenant".  Otherwise, there are no 

tenant inducements, tenant allowances or other incentives payable or to be performed by 

the Landlord which have not been paid in full and there are no future rent-free or rent-

reduced periods under the Lease, except as set out in this certificate. 

 

The contents of this certificate may be relied upon by the Purchaser of the Property and by any  

mortgagee or lender in connection with any financing of the Property by the Purchaser. 

 

DATED at Wyoming this 18th day of September, 2015. 

  

The Corporation of the County of 

Lambton 

 

Per: John Innes, GM, Finance, Facilities & 

Court Services / County Treasurer 

  

 

   

  I have the authority to bind the 

Corporation. 

 



Exhibit "N"

Eleventh Report of A. John Page & Associates Inc.
Court Appointed Receiver of Bayside Mall Limited

Dated November 1, 2016

Smaller Tenants



Bayside Mall

Listing of Tenants and Former Tenants relating to the period from January 1, 2013 to October 7, 2015

that the Receiver does not propose giving notice to regarding request for a release from claims

Suite # SF

Approximate 

Departure Date

New lease 

arrangement Tenant Comments

GROSS LEASES

121 3,532 Aram's Rugs (Dermentjian) Only paying utilities

100 3,507 Limbo Lounge

100B 2,572 Limbo Lounge Basement

125 834 Mandarin Arts

173 793 1-Mar-15 Dr Warren  Optomitrist

175 1,952 Marsh TV

184 2,450 PT Healthcare Solutions Inc.

185 4,485 30-Apr-15 Meridian Hearing Only using small portion

182A 200 Sarnia Transit

80/81 1,571 2014  Preferred Hairstylists

SMALLER NET LEASES

166 2,755 Anjema Eye Institute

356 1-Dec-14 Anjema Eye Institute - additional 

FC131 487 Beanzz

FC144 513 Hong Kong Express

116 400 Mini Accessories

174 721 Sarnia Vision Care

FC146 545 31-May-15 Subway

104 2,000 31-Jul-14 Hogan Pharmacy

129 1,074 30-Sep-14 March of Dimes

145 636 30-Jun-14 Mary Kathy Anic Vinnis

Note

The Receiver does not have lease documentation for all of the above tenant relationships

01/11/2016 4:10 PM S:\Data\123\CLIENTS\Sarnia\Listing of Smaller Tenants v1b.xlsxSheet1 1 of 1



Exhibit "O"

Eleventh Report of A. John Page & Associates Inc.
Court Appointed Receiver of Bayside Mall Limited

Dated November 1, 2016

Statement of Receipts and Disbursements






